accounting for and assumptions related to pension and postretirement benefits in the “Our Critical Accounting
Estimates” section of this MD&A.
In 2016, net pension expense for our defined benefit pension plans included in operating income was $37.5
million compared with $40.1 million in 2015 and $45.5 million in 2014.

Edgar Filing: FLOWSERVE CORP - Form 10-K

83

46

Edgar Filing: FLOWSERVE CORP - Form 10-K

84

The following are assumptions related to our defined benefit pension plans as of December 31, 2016:
U.S.
Plan

Non-U.S.
Plans

Weighted average assumptions used to determine Benefit Obligation:
Discount rate 4.00% 2.34 %
Rate of increase in compensation levels 4.00 3.22
Weighted average assumptions used to determine 2016 net pension expense:
Long-term rate of return on assets 6.00% 4.68 %
Discount rate 4.75 3.13
Rate of increase in compensation levels 4.00 3.61
The following provides a sensitivity analysis of alternative assumptions on the U.S. qualified and aggregate
non-U.S. pension plans and U.S. postretirement plans.
Effect of Discount Rate Changes and Constancy of Other Assumptions:

0.5%
Increase

0.5%
Decrease

(Amounts in
millions)

U.S. defined benefit pension plan:
Effect on net pension expense $(1.3) $ 1.3
Effect on Benefit Obligation (16.8 ) 18.2
Non-U.S. defined benefit pension plans:
Effect on net pension expense (2.5 ) 2.6
Effect on Benefit Obligation (26.9 ) 30.6
U.S. Postretirement medical plans:
Effect on postretirement medical expense (0.1 ) —
Effect on Benefit Obligation (0.9 ) 0.9
Effect of Changes in the Expected Return on Assets and Constancy of Other Assumptions:

0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease
(Amounts in millions)

U.S. defined
benefit
pension
plan:
Effect on net
pension
expense

$ (2.0 ) $ 2.0

Non-U.S.
defined
benefit
pension
plans:
Effect on net
pension
expense

(1.1 ) 1.1

As discussed below, accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. (“U.S. GAAP”) provide that differences
between expected and actual returns are recognized over the average future service of employees.
At December 31, 2016, as compared with December 31, 2015, we decreased our discount rate for the U.S. plan from
4.75% to 4.00% based on an analysis of publicly-traded investment grade U.S. corporate bonds, which had lower
yields due to current market conditions. The average discount rate for the non-U.S. plans decreased from 3.13% to
2.34% based on analysis of bonds and other publicly-traded instruments, by country, which had lower yields due to